V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

of Kaylock stake nuts ESNA spline nuts, ESNA clinch nuts, PEM flush-head self-
clinching hexagon nuts and PEM flush-head self-clinching studs, respectively.
Figure 1 - Part Number Breakdown of Kaylock Stake Nuts
Figure 2 - Part Number Breakdown of ESNA Spline Nuts
Material
2 = Steel, AISI C-1212 (for thread sizes 8-32 & 10-32)
4 = Steel, AISI C-1212 (for thread sizes 8-32 & 10-32)
Finish :  2 = Cadmium Plated
Type of Nut :  ND = Spline nut
Shank Length :  in 1/64th of an inch
Ranging from 8 (0.125 inch) to 32 (0.5 inch)
Thread Sizes
82 = #8-32 UNC 054 = 5/16-24 UNF
02 = #10-32 UNF 064 = 3/8-24 UNF
048 = 1/4-28 UNF2   2   ND   8   02
ESNA SPLINE
NUT
Manufacturer’s Code
K72 = Non-floating Stake Nuts
Finish
00 = Carbon or Alloy Steel, Heat Treated, Cadmium Plated and Dry
Lubricant Coated
01 = A286 Corrosion Resistant Steel, Heat Treated, Dry Lubricant Coated
31 = A286 Corrosion Resistant Steel, Heat Treated, Silver Plated
Thread Sizes
04 = #4-40 UNC 08 = 8-32 UNC
06 = #6-32 UNC 3 = 10-32 UNF
K72   00   06
KAYLOCK STAKE
NUT
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.11
Issue 9
Page 5 of 16
Figure 3 - Part Number Breakdown of ESNA Clinch Nuts
Figure 4 - Part Number Breakdown of PEM Flush-Head, Self-Clinching, Hexagon Nuts
Material  (See Note 1)
2 = Carbon Steel Note 1. The available material
and finish
combinations are 22,
68, 79, and 92.
6 = Aluminum Alloy
7 = Stainless Steel
9 = Brass
Finish  (See Note 1)
2 = Cadmium Plated
8 = Anodized
9 = Plain
Type of Nut :  NC = Clinch Nut
Shank Length  (inch)
1 = 0.063 4 = 0.135
2 = 0.085 5 = 0.165
3 = 0.105 6 = 0.195
Thread Sizes
40 = #4-40 UNC 02 = #10-32 UNF
62 = #6-32 UNC 048 = 1/4-28 UNF
82 = #8-32 UNC 054 = 5/16-24 UNF
2   2   NC   2   82
ESNA CLINCH
NUT
Manufacturer’s Code
F: Stainless Steel flush head
hexagon nut
Thread Sizes
440 = #4-40 UNC
632 = #6-32 UNC
832 = #8-32 UNC
032 = #10-32 UNF
Nut Length  (inch)
1 = 0.060
2 = 0.090
F    632    2
PEM FLUSH-HEAD
SELF-CLINCHING
HEXAGON NUT
PPS 2.11
Issue 9
Page 6 of 16
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Figure 5 - Part Number Breakdown of PEM Flush-Head, Self-Clinching Studs
4.2 Equipment
4.2.1 Installation tools as listed in Table 1.
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 Self-retention of the fastener is obtained by squeezing the fastener into a punched or
drilled hole in the material. This operation causes displacement of material into the
fastener’s locking feature that self-locks the fastener in place.
Material
 FH = Carbon Steel
 FHS = Stainless Steel
Thread Sizes
440 = #4-40 UNC
632 = #6-32 UNC
832 = #8-32 UNC
032 = #10-32 UNF
Length  (in 1/16th of an inch)
Ranging from 4 (1/4) to 20 (1 1/4 inches)
Finish
For Carbon Steel For Stainless Steel
CI = Cadmium Plated
C = Cadmium Chromate
ZI = Zinc Coated
ZC = Zinc Chromate
X = No Finish